## 7th Annual F.O.P. Lodge 91 PICNIC Wednesday, July 25 KENNYWOOD PARK

FOR MEMBERS AND FAMILIES

O F R E E

OLE FASHIONED PICNIC DINNER
HOT DOGS—BAKED BEANS—POTATO SALAD— COLE
SLAW—HAMBURGERS—COFFEE—POP—ICE CREAM
I P.M to 4 P.M. and 5 P.M. to 7 P.M. (Pav. 4 and 7)

I. D. CARD and 35 AMUSEMENT TICKETS (Value \$5.25)

ALL FOR \$1.00

No tickets will be sold or given away on Picnic Day FOR I. D. CARDS SEE YOUR PICNIC CHAIRMAN

BRADDOCK AREA— Charles Cassidy, Chairman—823-2358 or 271-1569

SO. HILLS AREA— Richard Ford, Co-Chairman—884-1100

CO. DEPARTMENT-Wichael Davis-835-4466

MONRCEVILLE AREA—Francis Henaghen—824-8421 W. MIFFLIN AREA—Joseph Wahoney—461-3125

N. HILLS AREA-George McNeil-761-0352

YOU MAY PURCHASE ADDITIONAL RIDE TICKETS FROM THE ABOVE REPRESENTATIVES

FREE DRAWING FOR BIKES

FREE CIRCUS ACTS 4:30 and 9:30

REGISTRATION FEE OF \$1.00

MUST BE PAID IN ADVANCE

DEADLINE FOR REGISTRATION JULY 20

BRING THE FAMILY—FUN FOR ALL

Pavilions 4 and 7 Reserved for F.O.P. and Families

O FUN FOR ALL O

## AGREEMENT

This Agreement, dated the 15 day of March, 1972, between the FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE, LODGE 91, Party of the First Part, hereinafter referred to as the "Lodge 91".

A N

HAL-FRAN ASSOCIATED, INC., Party of the Second Part, hereinafter referred to as the "Agent".

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Lodge 91 desires to conduct a drive to obtain Associate Members for their Lodge,

WHEREAS, the Agent is professionally engaged in the business of obtaining memberships for organizations.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter contained, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. The agent agrees to perform the following:
  - A. To bear all costs in conjunction to the associate membership drive such as any necessary telephone, postage, post office box rental, etc., but limited to III D. which follows.
  - B. To obtain as Associate Members of L dge 91 only those professional people, i. e., doctors, dentists, attorneys, and leading business men of the highest moral character, reputation and standards residing within the geographical boundaries of Lodge 91's Jurisdiction.

- C. To bear all costs of any Associated Membership
- D. To conduct the solicitation of any Associate

  Members in such a manner as to reflect the

  highest standards of Lodge 91 and the

  individual police departments represented.
- E. To guarantee a gross sale of \$23,000.00.
- II. Lodge 91 agrees to perform the following:
  - A. To conduct no other solicitation within the period herein agreed with respect to Associate Memberships.
  - B. To further by all means at their disposal the solicitation and sale of Associate Memberships, to reasonably cooperate and further the efforts of the Agent in the solicitation.
- III. It is mutually agreed and understood between the parties:
  - A. That the terms of the contract shall be in effect for a period of three (3) years, i.e.

    1972, to 1975, at which time this contract and the terms thereof will automatically renew for a three (3) year period, 1975,1976,1977, if it is mutually agreed by both parties.
  - B. That the Agent shall receive sixty-five (65%)

    percent of the gross monies raised, and

    Lodge 91 shall receive thirty-five (35%)

    percent of the gross monies raised by the

    sale of the Associate Memberships.
  - C. That the expense of the purchase of the necessary

    Associate Membership Emblems shall be borne

    equally by both parties.

- D. That a statement shall be submitted to Lodge 91 weekly during the campaign showing the Associate Membership purchaser's name, and indicating whether payment was made by check or cash, and that Lodge 91 shall return the Agent's commission check within one (1) week of the date of the statement.
- E. That the number of the Associate Memberships shall not be limited.

Associate Membership Agreement

- IV. It is further mutually agreed and understood between the parties that:
  - A. In the event that Herbert Halsband, President of Hal-Fran Association, Inc., "Agent" herein, shall become deceased during the term of this Agreement, Lodge 91 shall have the immediate right to terminate this Agreement.
  - B. In the event that Lodge 91 or employees of the "Agent" herein shall incur fines or penalties of any kind from any source whatever while conducting their solititation, the "Agent" agrees to pay all such fines and penalties and to save harmless the Lodge 91 from same. Provided, however, that Lodge 91 agrees and promises to make every effort to avoid the levying of fines against it and will actively defend itself in any proceeding in which a fine is attempted to be levied against it.
  - C. In the event that the "Agent" fails to conduct the solicitation in such manner as to reflect on the high standards of the Police Departments which are represented by Lodge # 91 (as stated in paragraph 1 D above) Lodge 91

shall have the right to terminate this Agreement.

D. The Agent agrees to provide Lodge 91 with a complete list of the names and addresses of all Associate Members.

ATTEST:	FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE, LODGE 9
All Saluri	By John Harsfold Prez.
WITNESS:	HAL-FRAN ASSOCIATES, INC.
	By feld flolly her